

Papua New Guinea Pational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication.)

No. G867

PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 22nd OCTOBER

[1976

Public Holidays Act 1953

APPOINTMENT OF PUBLIC HOLIDAY

- I, John Guise, G.C.M.G., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 7 of the *Public Holidays* Act 1953 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby appoint—
 - (a) 29th October, 1976 to be a public holiday throughout the East Sepik Province; and
 - (b) 26th October, 1976 to be a public holiday throughout the Eastern Highlands Province.

Dated this 21st day of October, 1976.

JOHN GUISE, Governor-General.

Public Service (Interim Arrangements) Act 1973

APPOINTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE HOLIDAY

- I, Maori Kiki, K.B.E., Acting Prime Minister, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 133(4) of the Public Service (Interim Arrangements) Act 1973 and all other powers me enabling, hereby appoint—
 - (a) 29th October, 1976 to be a holiday in the Public Service throughout the East Sepik Province; and
 - (b) 26th October, 1976 to be a holiday in the Public Service throughout the Eastern Highlands Province.

Dated this 14th day of October, 1976.

M. KIKI, Acting Prime Minister.

NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT

I, John Guise, G.C.M.G., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by the under-mentioned Act and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister for Primary Industry, hereby notify that Sections 1-6 of the Cocoa Industry (International Cocoa Agreement) Act 1976 (No. 56 of 1976) shall come into operation on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 21st day of October, 1976.

JOHN GUISE, Governor-General.



-